recent Forms 10-K and 10-Q, and the historical financial statements of the Tandy
Leather Company  included herein.  These pro forma financial  statements are not
indicative  of the  financial  position  or  results  of  operations  that would
actually have occurred if the  transactions  described above had occurred at the
dates presented or which may be obtained in the future.

   PF-1

   THE LEATHER FACTORY, INC. AND TANDY LEATHER COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   TANDY
   THE LEATHER   LEATHER   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FACTORY, INC.   COMPANY   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCES
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Edgar Filing: LEATHER FACTORY INC - Form 8-K/A

11

CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash   $   337,991   $   --   $   (100,000) (4)   $   237,991
   Accounts receivable, net   2,270,329   310,327   --   2,580,656
   Inventories   7,759,946   2,280,072   --   10,040,018
   Deferred income taxes   138,416   --   --   138,416
   Other current assets   508,602   84,003   --   592,605
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
   Total current assets   11,015,284   2,674,402   (100,000)   13,589,686

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   880,134   61,456   100,000  (1)   1,041,590

GOODWILL, net   4,606,540   --   --   4,606,540
OTHER INTANGIBLES, net   175,777   --   200,000  (1)   375,777
OTHER ASSETS   29,415   $   --   350,000  (1)   379,415
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

   Total assets   $   16,707,150   $   2,735,858   $   550,000   $   19,993,008
   ===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   1,047,635   $   263,367   $   --   $   1,311,002
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,258,151   191,132   81,359  (2)   1,530,642
   Due to Parent   --   2,013,415   (2,013,415) (3)   --
   Notes payable  and  current  maturities  of
   long-term debt   4,330,630   --   2,750,000  (4)   7,080,630
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------
   Total current liabilities   6,636,416   2,467,914   817,944   9,922,274

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   73,173   --   --   73,173

NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM  DEBT,
   net of current portion   103,992   --   --   103,992

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
   Common stock   23,720   20   (20) (5)   23,720
   Paid-in capital   3,918,543   1,980   (1,980) (5)   3,918,543

[…]

(1)  Adjustment to record preliminary value assigned to certain  non-current and
   identifiable intangible assets acquired
(2)  Adjustment to record increase in accrued  expenses  relating to transaction
   costs incurred.
(3)  Elimination of intercompany debt with Parent of Tandy Leather Company.
(4)  Adjustment  to reflect  cash paid and  additional  borrowing  incurred  for
   purchase of Tandy Leather Company  operations.  The total purchase price of
   $2,850,000 is subject to certain adjustments specified in the agreement.
(5)  Adjustment to remove equity accounts of Tandy Leather Company

   PF-2

Edgar Filing: LEATHER FACTORY INC - Form 8-K/A

12

   THE LEATHER FACTORY, INC. AND TANDY LEATHER COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2000

   TANDY
   THE LEATHER   LEATHER   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FACTORY, INC.   COMPANY   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCES
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net sales   $ 30,119,411   $  7,124,176   $   --   $ 37,243,587

Cost of goods sold   15,663,814   3,628,003   --   19,291,817
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gross profit   14,455,597   3,496,173   --   17,951,770

Operating expenses   11,121,161   3,139,380   33,000 (1)   14,293,541
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income from operations   3,334,436   356,793   (33,000)   3,658,229

Other expense   847,097   --   250,000 (2)   1,097,097
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income before income taxes   2,487,339   356,793   (283,000)   2,561,132

Provision for income taxes   1,193,923   134,269   (96,000)(3)   1,232,192
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net income   $  1,293,416   $   222,524   $   (187,000)   $  1,328,940
   ============   ============   ============   ============
Net income per share, basic   $   .13   $   .13
   ============   ============
Net income per share, diluted   $   .13   $   .13
   ============   ============
Weighted average shares, basic   9,860,000   9,860,000
   ============   ============

[…]

identifiable  intangible assets acquired,  which are  depreciated/amortized
   over a five and fifteen year period, respectively.
(2)  Adjustment  to record  increase in  interest  expenses  for the  additional
   borrowings incurred, at an average annual rate of 9%, to purchase the Tandy
   Leather Company operations.
(3)  Adjustment to record decrease in income taxes,  provided at a 34% tax rate,
   on the aggregate pro forma reduction in pre-tax income.

   PF-3

Edgar Filing: LEATHER FACTORY INC - Form 8-K/A

13

   THE LEATHER FACTORY, INC. AND TANDY LEATHER COMPANY

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   TANDY
   THE LEATHER   LEATHER   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   FACTORY, INC.   COMPANY   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCES
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------

   Net sales   $   7,374,556   $   1,562,421   $   --   $   8,936,977

   Cost of goods sold   3,660,995   828,451   --   4,489,446
   --------------   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Gross profit   3,713,561   733,970   --   4,447,531

   Operating expenses   3,012,409   664,571   8,000  (1)   3,684,980
   --------------   --------------   --------------   ------------
   Income from operations   701,152   69,399   (8,000)   762,551

   Other expense   149,863   -   69,000  (2)   218,863
   --------------   --------------   --------------   ------------
   Income before income taxes   551,289   69,399   (77,000)   543,688

   Provision for income taxes   236,190   25,979   (26,000) (3)   236,169
   --------------   --------------   ---------------   ------------
   Net income   $   315,099   $   43,420   $   (51,000)   $   307,519
   ==============   ==============   ===============   ============
   Net income per share, basic   $   .03   $   .03
   ==============   ============
   Net income per share, diluted   $   .03   $   .03
   ==============   ============